
 
200 Griffin Road, Unit 3, Portsmouth, NH 03801 

Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315 
 
22 February, 2024 
 
Peter Stith, TAC Committee Chair 
City of Portsmouth  
1 Junkins Avenue 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 

RE: Submission for Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Approval at 581 Lafayette 
Road; Mixed Use Development; Tax Map 229 Lot 8B 
Dear Mr. Stith and TAC Members: 

On behalf of Atlas Common, LLC (Owner) we submit the attached Plans and additional 
supporting material for the above-mentioned project. The revisions were based upon the 
comments from the February 6, 2024, Technical Advisory Committee meeting. The project 
consists of the addition of residential units (including 20% of the Units as Workforce 
Housing) at 581 Lafayette Road with two new building additions with the associated and 
required site improvements. The site is currently developed with two restaurants. The re-
development will include creating an additional car park below first floor building level. The 
project specifics are as follows: 

Project Summary 

The project is located at 581 Lafayette Road and is proposed additions to an existing 
building. The building was renovated when the site was changed from a Cinema to the 
Tuscan Restaurant – Tuscan Marketplace in 2016. The site is at the corner of Lafayette Road 
and Ledgewood Drive, and is known as Tax Map 229, Lot 8B. The lot is a 98,124 square foot 
parcel with frontage on both streets. The existing conditions plan shows the current site 
features. The Tuscan Restaurant moved to downtown Portsmouth, and that portion of the site 
was re-purposed to a restaurant with golf simulators, known as Tour. The Tuscan 
Marketplace closed, but recently the Tuscan Marketplace space was converted to another 
restaurant with some outside seating.  

The property is in the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed-Use District - G1. The purpose of the 
district is to support the goals of the cities Master Plan and Housing Policy. The aim of the 
policy is to encourage walkable, mixed-use development, and continued economic vitality in 
the cities primary gateway areas. The district seeks to ensure that new developments 
complement and enhance the surroundings and provide housing stock that is suitable for 
changing demographics and accommodate the housing needs of the city’s current and future 
workforce. This plan works towards that standard by adding to the existing structure and 
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creating a mixed-use building with 72 new dwelling units. The proposed uses; being 
restaurant use and dwelling units (multi-family residential) are both allowed uses in the 
district.  

Proposed Development 

The proposed building has been edited in footprint since the previous TAC submission, made 
smaller along the Ledgewood Road side of the development. Currently the project proposes 
additions that are set back 39 feet from Ledgewood Drive, 39 feet from Lafayette Road, 23 
feet from the southerly abutting property line, and 39 feet from the easterly abutting property 
line. The proposed building additions maintain the ability for the free flow of traffic around 
the proposed additions, as required by deed restrictions and easements on the property. The 
building height is intended to comply with section 10.5 B 22.10, with incentives as allowed 
under the section. Regarding the special 90-foot setback requirement on Lafayette Road, the 
project is in a location where there is a significant open space in front of the subject parcel. 
This open space was created when the Lafayette Road, Route 1 Bypass intersection was 
restructured around 2011. That relocation of the intersection created this large open space 
area in front of the lot, which meets the special setback requirement for this parcel. 

The submitted site plan shows the impervious surface calculations for the proposed 
development. When the site was redeveloped to the Tuscan Restaurant and Marketplace, the 
impervious surface coverage was allowed to increase under a Variance, up to coverage which 
maintained 16.5% open space. The submitted site plan proposes coverage of 80.1% with the 
reworking of some hardscape spaces to porous surfaces. The plan open space calculations 
show that when the proposed open space is adjusted for sidewalk percentage allowed to be 
included in open space, the proposed site open space is 21.8%, and is now conforming.  

Project Parking 

First floor parking spaces are accessed from driveways to the parking areas at first floor 
level, as shown on the site plan and parking plan. Underground parking is accessed from a 
driveway ramp on the north side of the proposed structure off Ledgewood Drive. The total 
parking provided meets the ordinance requirements of the city of Portsmouth.  
There is an existing encroachment of approximately 30 parking spaces (as adjusted to current 
code for landscape islands) in a small portion of land owned by the State of New Hampshire 
along Route 1. The encroachment results in parking spaces being approximately zero to 
seven feet onto property owned by the State of New Hampshire. The land area involved is 
approximately 1200 square feet. This parking encroachment has existed for many decades 
and the encroachment is shown on the State of New Hampshire plans for the widening of 
Route 1 which occurred when the overpass over Route 1 was eliminated in favor of the 
traffic lights and traffic lanes that exist today.  
 
This encroachment has been accurately identified on prior site plan(s) that were approved by 
the City of Portsmouth Planning Board in 2015 for the Tuscan Kitchen and Marketplace 
conversion of the movie theater, without any requirement to bring the encroachment into 
compliance. The applicant proposes no changes to those parking spaces (other than adding 
code compliant landscape islands and a space for a new transformer) and therefore requests 
they be left as is in their nonconforming use. 
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As support for leaving the parking encroachment as-is, the Applicant proposes to pay the cost 
and reconfigure that immediate area, when and if required by the State of New Hampshire, in 
accordance with the “Alternative Parking Layout” as shown on Sheet C4 of the plan set. The 
proposed site plan contains a total of 181 parking spaces. If that area is required to be vacated 
and parking spaces installed according to the Alternative Parking Layout, then a total of 7 
parking spaces would be lost. Any loss of parking spaces is easily provided for in the cross-
parking easement recorded in the Rockingham Registry of Deeds with the abutting property 
owner.  
Attached is a copy of the NHDOT Highway plans showing the relationship between the 
right-of-way line and the pavement at the time of the improvement project. In addition, the 
deeded right to shared parking is also included in the submission.  

Project Drainage 

The existing drainage consists of some roof drain connections as well as some parking lot 
connections to the drainage network, which flow off-site. The property drainage is divided 
into two watersheds, one that flows to the south along the front of the adjacent mall and the 
other flows to the south along the back of the adjacent mall and across the adjacent property. 
The intent of this design is to maintain those flow directions and re-purpose the drainage in 
accordance with the proposed site addition roof drains. The roof drains will replace the catch 
basins and direct the water in the same direction as the previous approved design, with the 
same contributing area. The plan calls for the addition of a Jellyfish Filter, which will 
provide more advanced treatment than the existing on-site mechanical separator. 

Proposed Public Realm 

Under Section 10.5B74.12 the development standards of that section require that there is a 
Public Realm Improvement associated with the development. The project proposes an off-
site sidewalk connection to Portsmouth High School and an improved basketball facility with 
seating at the end of Ledgewood Drive (all on city property) as this component. The 
development team is in ongoing discussions with the School Department regarding those 
improvements. Concept improvements are included in the plan set. As discussions are 
ongoing at this time the submission includes a Draft MOU. In the MOU the Developer would 
be responsible for planning and building the project. Since the design needs to be completed 
with the input of the stakeholders and detailed cost estimates developed, we hereby request 
that the project be moved along to the Planning Board with a condition that the completion of 
this process occur at a later date.  

Project Community Space 

The Community Space on the site consists of an Outdoor Dining Café and a Pocket Park. 
The Pocket Park includes a proposed public bike rack in close proximity to the existing bus 
stop. The Outdoor Dining Café provides an area of outside use for the public, as well as the 
building residents, which will be fitted with tables and chairs. The area includes an outdoor 
fireplace. The space dedicated to the existing restaurants for outdoor dining is not included in 
the Community Space Easement area. The required 10% of lot area as Community Space is 
not provided on site. The proposed total is 7.6%, therefore relief from the Ordinance, which 
is allowed to be granted by the Planning Board, will be requested. The Developer has met 
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with city staff and has identified areas adjacent to the on-site Community Space that can be 
expanded and enhanced. Those spaces will be landscaped and maintained by the developer 
and the area of the space, and the proposed planting is identified in the plan set. 
 
Conditional Use Permit Development Standards 
 
The development is consistent with the Portsmouth Master Plan. The project has been 
designed under Article 5B Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Districts, Section 10.5B34.80, 
Mixed-Use Building and Section 10.5B42.20, Mixed-Use Development. The development 
standards of that section requires relief from the Planning Board for a Conditional Use Permit 
where development deviates from the strict standards.  
 
In the density section of the ordinance this development would be allowed up to 24 units per 
structure. This project proposes a Conditional Use Permit for a density bonus as allowed in 
section 10.5B72 for two buildings with 36 units in each building. This increased housing 
density is allowed with an incentive. In order to be eligible for the bonus incentive the 
development shall include workforce housing. The intent of this development is to provide 
workforce housing as defined by the Portsmouth Ordinance in the amount of 20% of the 
dwelling units, or 15 units. 
 
We believe that under section 10.5B74.30 the Planning Board is authorized to grant 
modifications to the standards of the section. Modifications to the Community Space 
requirement will be requested from the Planning Board in this application. We believe that 
the modifications to the strict ordinance interpretations are consistent with the purpose and 
intent set forth in the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed-Use District section. The site offers 
7.6% Community Space where 10% is required. 
 
Development Site Conditional Use Permit 
 
Under Section 10.5B41.10 Development Site Standards are allowed by Conditional Use 
Permit approval from the Planning Board. A development site is a development including 
more than one principal building or building type. As the proposed development includes 
more than one principal building and the proposed Public Realm improvements are proposed 
on a separate lot, a CUP to allow the use of the Development Site Standards is being 
requested for this proposed project. 
 
Conditional Use Permit Criteria 
 
Under Section 10.5B41.10 the following addresses how the Project warrants the granting of a 
Conditional Use Permit for a Development Site by satisfying the following four (4) criteria 
for approval in Section 10.5B43.10 of the Zoning Ordinance: 
 
1) The development project is consistent with the Portsmouth Master Plan. The Project is 
consistent with several goals identified in the Master Plan.  

 
Goal 1.2 is to encourage walkable mixed-use development along existing commercial 
corridors. The project will promote walking and bicycling by expanding the sidewalk 
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network and connecting, through the Public Realm off-site improvement, the 
Lafayette Road sidewalk network to the Portsmouth High School property.  
 
The plan also creates public community space consisting of a Pocket Park and an 
Outdoor Café. The plans identify public bicycle storage spaces in close proximity to a 
Coast Bus Stop. 
 
Goal 2.1 is to ensure that new development complements and enhances its 
surroundings. The proposed residential building additions will add residential use to 
the adjacent commercial development. This creates the Mixed-Use environment that 
the Master Plan identifies as essential to the maintenance of a vibrant neighborhood. 
Residential uses expand on the commercial retail and restaurant uses located in the 
Lafayette Plaza and surrounding parcels. The Gateway Corridor was identified as an 
area where residential expansion is encouraged. 
 

(2) The development project has been designed to allow uses that are appropriate for its 
context and consistent with the City’s planning goals and objectives for the area. The project 
provides much needed housing. 

 
The development will be complementary to the abutting uses. The proposed use is 
allowed within the zone. Creating a mixed-use environment will serve to ensure the 
maintenance of a vibrant neighborhood. The introduction of Workforce Housing 
provides much needed relief to the need for affordable housing. 
 

(3) The project includes measures to mitigate or eliminate anticipated impacts on traffic 
safety and circulation, demand on municipal services, stormwater runoff, natural resources, 
and adjacent neighborhood character. The project does not create excess demand for city 
services nor change the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 

The Project will generate peak traffic during different times than the surrounding 
commercial uses on Lafayette Road. The existing large traffic volumes will mask any 
impacts. The drainage design will increase treatment to stormwater runoff with the 
use of a more advanced stormwater filtration treatment practice. The addition of 
residential use will be complementary to the abutting commercial uses. City 
infrastructure is in place to accommodate the development. 
 

(4) The project is consistent with the purpose and intent set forth in Section 10.5B11. The 
project supports the Master Plan goals in a significant way by providing affordable 
housing and creating a mixed-use development. 

 
Section 10.5B11.10 states that the purpose of Article 5B is to implement and support 
the goals of the City’s Master Plan and Housing Policy to encourage walkable mixed-
use development and continued economic vitality in the City’s primary gateway 
areas, ensure that new development complements and enhances its surroundings, 
provide housing stock that is suited for changing demographics, and accommodate 
the housing needs of the City’s current and future workforce. Section 10.5B11.20 sets 
forth the intent of the standards. The project meets the standards and will create a 
mixed-use development that will help to create a vibrant neighborhood. The 
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introduction of Workforce Housing provides much needed relief to the need for 
affordable housing in an area outside of the downtown core, with easy access to 
abutting retail and public transportation. The project will be the other bookend from 
the recently approved residential development at the other end of this commercial 
strip. 

Project Site Details 

The complete development plan is shown on the attached Proposed Site Plans and the 
Supplemental material submitted herewith. 

Requested Approval 

We look forward to TAC review of this submission and the Committees feedback on the 
proposed design. We hereby request that the project be approved and allowed to move 
forward to the Planning Board. 

Sincerely, 

John Chagnon, PE; Ambit Engineering – Haley Ward 

P:\NH\5010156-McNabb_Properties\1397.03-Lafayette Rd., Portsmouth-JRC\2023 Site Plan 1397.03\Applications\Portsmouth Site 
Plan\581 Lafayette TAC Submission 2-22-24.doc 
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

  

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into this _____ day of, 2024, between the Atlas 

Commons, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company, with an address of 3 Pleasant Street, 

Suite 400, Portsmouth, NH 03801 (the “Developer”) and the City of Portsmouth [School Board?], a 

New Hampshire municipality, with an address of 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, NH 03801 (the “City”).  

The Developer and the City may be collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the Developer is the owner of certain real property located at 581 Lafayette Road 

in the City of Portsmouth, located at Tax Map/Lot 229/8B (the “Atlas Property”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City is the owner of certain adjacent real property located at 50 Andrew Jarvis 

Drive in the City of Portsmouth, located at Tax Map/Lot 229/3, which property currently serves at 

Portsmouth High School and which property contains a certain right of way abutting the Atlas Property 

known as Ledgewood Drive and associated cul-de-sac (the “School Property”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Developer has obtained certain approvals from the City’s land use boards to 

construct a 5-story mixed-use building with associated on-site and off-site improvements (see generally 

City permit number LU-23-189) (the “Developer’s Project”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Developer is seeking a density incentive bonus pursuant to Section 10.5B73 of 

the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”), and, as such, the Parties have entered into this 

Agreement to satisfy the requirements of Section 10.5B73.20 of the Ordinance and the Parties recognize 

the public benefit to be derived from creating greater pedestrian connectivity from Ledgewood Drive 

through and to the School Property; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire for the Developer, at its sole cost, to design, engineer and 

construct certain public realm improvements within the School Property (collectively, and as further 

defined herein, the “Public Realm Improvements”). 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:  

 

Section I: The Developer’s Obligations. 

 

A. The Public Realm Improvements 

 

The Developer shall, at its sole cost and obligation design, engineer and install the following and 

other minimal Public Realm Improvements shown on the plan set entitled, “Public Realm Plan,” dated 

January 4, 2024, as revised, prepared by Haley Ward and attached as Exhibit A within the School 

Property: 

 

1. Install an 8 foot gravel path with lighting and benches that extends from the 

existing sidewalk on Ledgewood Drive over and across the School Property. 
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2. Install public benches, a bike rack, a picnic table, basketball court markings, and 

other minor infrastructure within the School Property. 

 

3. All Public Realm Improvements made by the Developer on the School Property 

shall be compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),.  

 

4. All changes to the Public Realm Improvements from what is depicted in Exhibit 

A shall be submitted to the City Manager in writing and reviewed and approved by the Director of Public 

Works.  

 

B. Construction Obligations 

 

The Developer shall complete at its sole cost and obligation the following tasks to secure the 

construction of the infrastructure described in Section I, A: 

 

1. Prior to commencing any construction, the Developer shall submit construction 

plans to the City (the “Construction Plans”). The construction plans must be reviewed and approved by 

the Director of Public Works for consistency with City standards. The City may, at its sole discretion 

and cost, employ a third-party engineer to conduct a peer review of the construction plans. 

 

2. The Developer shall secure the construction of the items above via a security 

instrument, such as a bond or letter of credit, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney. The value of the 

security instrument shall be estimated by the Developer and set by the Director of Public Works.  

 

3. The Developer shall enter into a Construction Management Mitigation Agreement 

(CMMP) with the City sufficient to describe the Developer’s construction plan for the Public Realm 

Improvements and the Developer’s Project. 

 

4. As a part of the CMMP, the Developer shall designate a Project Manager, who 

shall serve as the point of contact for all public inquiries regarding the Public Realm Improvements, the 

Developer’s Project, and the related impacts on vehicular travel. This point of contact shall be available 

to respond to public inquiries and respond to requests within 24 hours.  

 

5. The Developer shall provide the City with proof of insurance at the City’s 

customary levels for the period of construction of the Public Realm Improvements. The proof of 

insurance shall list the City as an additional insured.  

 

Section II: The City’s Obligations 

 

1. The City shall employ a third-party engineer to oversee the construction of the 

Public Realm Improvements. The cost of the third-party engineer shall be paid by the City. 
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2. The City hereby waives all fees applicable to the construction of the Public Realm 

Improvements. This provision shall not apply to any permit fees required pursuant to the Developer’s 

Project.  

 

3. The City shall designate a Project Manager for the Public Realm Improvements. 

All communications regarding the Public Realm Improvements from the Developer shall be addressed 

to the Project Manager, with a copy to the City Attorney.  

 

4. Following approval of the Public Realm Improvements by the City’s third-party 

engineer and the Director of Public Works, the City shall accept ownership in writing of all Public Realm 

Improvements. If review by the City’s third-party engineer or the City’s Public Works Department reveal 

the Public Realm Improvements are not constructed to City standards or the Construction Plans, the 

Developer shall cause the insufficiencies to be remedied to the City’s satisfaction.  

 

Section III: Miscellaneous 

 

1. Compliance with other laws: The Developer acknowledges that their obligations 

under this contract are subject to full compliance with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, and 

failure to adhere to such laws shall constitute a material breach of this contract. 

 

2. Costs: Following acceptance of the Public Realm Improvements by the City, the 

City shall assume maintenance of the Public Realm Improvements. The City’s maintenance obligations 

shall not exceed the ordinary maintenance responsibilities for any property in the City. 

 

3. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and the attachments hereto, each of which is 

hereby incorporated herein, sets forth all the agreements, promises, covenants conditions and 

undertakings between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior and 

contemporaneous agreements and understandings, inducements, or conditions, express or implied, oral 

or written. 

 

4. Amendment.  No waiver or modification of any of the terms of this Agreement 

shall be valid unless in writing and signed by each of the parties hereto. Failure by any party to enforce 

any rights under this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of such rights, and a waiver by any 

party of a default hereunder in one or more instances shall not be construed as constituting a continuing 

waiver or as a waiver of other instances of default. 

 

5. Waiver of Breach: The failure of either party to enforce any provision of this 

contract shall not be construed as a waiver of subsequent breaches or as a relinquishment of the right to 

enforce such provisions. No waiver by either party of any breach of this contract shall be deemed to be 

a waiver of any other or subsequent breach. 

 

6. Governing Law.  The construction and effect of the terms of this Agreement shall 

be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire.   
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As authorized by vote of the Portsmouth City Council taken on ____________, during its 

meeting that commenced _______________________. 

 

 

Atlas Commons, LLC 

 

 

         By:  _____________________________ 

      Mark. A. McNabb 

      Its Manager 

 

 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM 

 

On this _____ day of __________, 2024, before: me, the undersigned notary public, personally 

appeared Mark A. McNabb, Manager of Atlas Commons, LLC, proved to me through satisfactory 

evidence of identification, which was a valid driver's license, to be the person whose name is signed 

on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it in his capacity as 

stated therein and voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

 

 

              

      Notary Public 

      My Commission expires: 

 

 

City of Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

 

 

By:        

Karen S. Conard, City Manager 

 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM 

 

On this _____ day of __________, 2024, before: me, the undersigned notary public, personally 

appeared Karen S. Conard, City Manager of the City of Portsmouth New Hampshire, proved to me 

through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a valid driver's license, to be the person 

whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she 

signed it in her capacity as stated therein and voluntarily for its stated purpose. 

 

 

       

Notary Public:  

My Commission Expires:  



Level Room No. # bedrooms Area (sf) spaces/unit Workforce Accessible

LEVEL 5 B504 STUDIO 369 0.50 Car Parking Spaces Required per Unit Size
LEVEL 5 A505 STUDIO 424 0.50 0‐500 0.5

LEVEL 5 A507 STUDIO 424 0.50 500‐750 1.0

LEVEL 5 A503 STUDIO 425 0.50 751‐1900 1.3

LEVEL 5 A504 STUDIO 425 0.50

LEVEL 5 A509 STUDIO 425 0.50 Bicycle Parking Required
LEVEL 4 B406 STUDIO 425 0.50 use spaces required per use total required

LEVEL 3 B306 STUDIO 426 0.50 multifamily 1 bicycle for every 5 dwelling units 15

LEVEL 5 B503 STUDIO 434 0.50 restaurant/rec 1 bicycle for each 10 car parking spaces 12

LEVEL 5 A511 STUDIO 457 0.50 TOTAL Required 27

LEVEL 4 B411 STUDIO‐ ACCESSIBLE 494 0.50 Fully Accessible‐1 Total  Provided (in building, basement + 1st floor) 80

LEVEL 5 A508 STUDIO 499 0.50 Total Provided (outside) 8

LEVEL 3 B303 1BR 499 0.50 Total  Provided, inside & outside 88

LEVEL 3 B311 1BR 499 0.50 Excess  Provided (beyond required) 61 CAR SPACES DEDUCTED @ 1:6

LEVEL 4 B403 1BR 499 0.50 Excess  applied to New Additions (housing) (18.0) (3)

LEVEL 3 B304 1BR 524 1.00 Excess  applied to existing building  (36.0) (6)

LEVEL 4 B404 1BR 531 1.00 Net leftover excess bicycle parking  7 (9)

LEVEL 5 B505 1BR 532 1.00 Scooter parking provided  (none required) 7

LEVEL 5 B506 1BR 532 1.00 Motorcycle parking provided  (none required) 2

LEVEL 5 B502 1BR 541 1.00

LEVEL 2 B207 1BR 542 1.00 Apartment Types ‐ Unit Mix & Locations
LEVEL 3 B309 1BR 572 1.00

LEVEL 4 B409 1BR 572 1.00 level S 1 2 3 Total

LEVEL 4 A407 STUDIO‐ ACCESSIBLE 580 1.00 Fully Accessible‐2 5 9 5 2 1 17

LEVEL 4 B410 1BR 599 1.00 4 3 10 2 4 19

LEVEL 4 A408 1BR 620 1.00 3 1 13 3 3 20

LEVEL 3 B310 1BR 621 1.00 2 0 8 2 6 16

LEVEL 3 B307 1BR‐ ACCESSIBLE 644 1.00 Fully Accessible‐3 total 13 36 9 14 72

LEVEL 4 B408 1BR 645 1.00 Total bedrooms 13 36 18 42 109

LEVEL 2 B206 1BR 651 1.00

LEVEL 3 B308 1BR 652 1.00

LEVEL 4 B407 1BR 659 1.00

LEVEL 2 A205 1BR 660 1.00

LEVEL 3 A305 1BR 660 1.00

LEVEL 4 B401 1BR 667 1.00

LEVEL 5 A502 1BR 672 1.00 Apartment Types ‐ Unit Distribution per Building
LEVEL 3 A309 1BR 682 1.00 Level Building A Building B TOTAL

LEVEL 3 A307 1BR 694 1.00 5 10 7 17

LEVEL 2 A207 1BR 698 1.00 4 8 11 19

LEVEL 3 A308 1BR 699 1.00 3 9 11 20

LEVEL 4 A405 1BR 702 1.00 2 9 7 16

LEVEL 3 B301 1BR 703 1.00 total units 36 36 72

LEVEL 4 B402 2BR 708 1.00

LEVEL 2 A209 1BR 709 1.00

LEVEL 2 A208 1BR 723 1.00

LEVEL 5 B507 2BR‐ ACCESSIBLE 733 1.00 Fully Accessible‐4

LEVEL 4 A406 1BR 749 1.00

LEVEL 3 B305 2BR 749 1.00

LEVEL 4 B405 2BR 749 1.00

LEVEL 3 B302 2BR 780 1.30

LEVEL 2 B202 2BR 782 1.30

LEVEL 2 A206 1BR 786 1.30

LEVEL 3 A306 1BR 823 1.30

LEVEL 2 B201 2BR‐WORKFORCE 872 1.30

LEVEL 2 A203 1BR‐ ACCESSIBLE‐ WF 886 1.30 Workforce 1 Fully Accessible‐5

LEVEL 5 A506 1BR‐ ACCESSIBLE‐ WF 910 1.30 Workforce 2 Fully Accessible‐6

LEVEL 3 A303 2BR‐ WF 988 1.30 Workforce 3

LEVEL 5 B501 2BR‐WORKFORCE 1007 1.30 Workforce 4

LEVEL 2 B203 3BR‐WORKFORCE 1146 1.30 Workforce 5

LEVEL 4 A402 3BR‐WORKFORCE 1365 1.30 Workforce 6

LEVEL 2 B204 3BR‐ WF 1456 1.30 Workforce 7

LEVEL 2 B205 3BR‐WORKFORCE‐ ACCESSIBL 1497 1.30 Workforce 8 Fully Accessible‐7

LEVEL 3 A302 3BR‐WORKFORCE 1504 1.30 Workforce 9

LEVEL 2 A202 3BR‐WORKFORCE 1535 1.30 Workforce 10

LEVEL 5 A510 3BR‐ WF 1535 1.30 Workforce 11

LEVEL 4 A403 3BR‐ WF 1726 1.30 Workforce 12

LEVEL 4 A401 3BR‐WORKFORCE 2034 1.30 Workforce 13

LEVEL 3 A301 3BR‐WORKFORCE 2056 1.30 Workforce 14

LEVEL 2 A204 3BR 2144 1.30 Workforce 15

LEVEL 4 A404 3BR 2153 1.30

LEVEL 3 A304 3BR‐ACCESSIBLE 2172 1.30 Fully Accessible‐8

LEVEL 2 A201 3BR 2200 1.30

Total Units Parking Req. workforce housing

Total Units:   72 71.40 20% of units average unit size

Visitor Parking ‐ 1 space per every 5 dwellings 14.40 14.4 848

Residential automobile parking required (base, unadjusted) 85.80 86.00 ROUNDED UP

581 Lafayette Road

Unit/Parking Analysis

February 22, 2024

number of bedrooms per apartment



Apartments Parking Required
with gateway deduct 

‐20%

subtotal base parking spaces required 86.00

Gateway deduct ‐20% (17.20)

Subtotal parking required 68.80

# excess bike spaces %       # car spaces deducted

(18.0) 3.50% (3.0) 65.80

max 5% allowed = 3.44 spaces

Apartment Parking Required (adjusted for Gateway‐1 & bikes) Rounded Up 66.00

Restaurant/Recreation Parking Required spaces/gfa gfa or occ spaces (rounded up)

subtotal 

w/20% 

gateway 

deduct

restaurant    1/100 13,982.00 140 112

mezzanine office 1/350 1,060.00 4 4

recreation (golf) 1per 4 occ. 20.00 5 4

subtotal  149 bicycle deduct 5% total

Gateway deduct ‐20% ‐29.8 (6.00) 106.0

Subtotal restaurant/recreation parking required 120 120 0.00 4.0

# excess bike spaces % # car spaces round down 0.00 4.0

42.0 ‐5.00% (6.0) (6.00)

max 5% allowed = 6.00 spaces

Restaurant/Recreation Parking Required (adjusted for Gateway‐1 & bikes) 114

TOTAL parking required all uses (adjusted for gateway & bikes) 180.0

Shared Parking  10.1112.60

Land Use

daytime 

(8am‐5pm)

spaces 

required

evening

 (6‐12pm)

spaces 

required

daytime 

(8am‐5pm)

spaces 

required

evening

 (6‐midnight)

spaces 

required (midnight‐6am)

spaces 

required

Apartments 60% 39.6 100% 66.0 80% 52.8 100% 66.0 100% 66.0

restaurant    70% 74.2 100% 106.0 80% 84.8 100% 106.0 10% 10.6

Office 100% 4.0 20% 0.8 10% 0.4 5% 0.2 5% 0.2

entertainment (golf) 40% 1.6 100% 4.0 80% 3.2 100% 4.0 10% 0.4

ADJUSTED TOTAL Required, all uses, shared 119.4 176.80 141.2 176.2 77.2 177

Total Parking Proposed   

In‐building, level 1 + basement 151

Open air, on site  30

Off‐site parking per deeded easement 0

Total parking proposed 181

Excess (Defecit) 4
Existing total available‐today 154

23Proposed Net Increase (reduction) in parking

Nighttime

Maximum TOTAL 

Required

Weekday Weekend

Bicycle parking deduction ‐ 1 space for 6 bikes, max 5%

Bicycle parking deduction 1 space for 6 bikes, max 5%:
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No. Date Revision NotesBy

No. Date Issue Notes

TAC COMMENTSA 1/2/2024

TREES + GREENERY COMMENTSB 1/10/2024

COMMUNITY SPACE DESIGNC 2/12/2024

T+G COMMENTS (GATE REMOVAL)D 2/14/2024

PLANNING SUBMISSIONE 2/21/2024

PLEASE NOTE: THIS SHEET IS SCALED FOR 22 BY 34 PAPER, DO NOT REDUCE OR ENLARGE. 

Plant List - Perennials
ID Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size

ABI 14 Amsonia 'Blue Ice' Blue Star Flower 2 QT
ACT 12 Actaea racemosa Bugbane 1 Gal.
AJR 170 Ajuga reptans 'Mahogany' Bugleweed 2 QT
AMH 24 Amsonia hubrichtii Arkansas Blue Star 1 Gal.
AMT 19 Amsonia tabernaemontana Eastern Blue Star 1 Gal.
ANA 27 Aster novae-angliae New England Aster 2 QT
AND 126 Andropogon ger. ‘Blackhawks’ Big Bluestem Plugs
AOS 70 Aster oblongifolius 'October Skies' Aromatic Aster 2 QT
ARU 2 Aruncus dioicus Goat's Beard 2 QT
BAP 6 Baptisia australis 'Screaming Yellow' False Indigo 2 QT
CARY 25 Caryopteris clandonensis 'First Choice' First Choice Bluebeard 2 QT
CE 61 Carex eburnea Seersucker Sedge 2 QT
CV 22 Coreopsis verticillata 'Moonbeam' Threadleaf Coreopsis 2 QT
DES 18 Deschampsia cespitosa Tussock Grass 1 Gal.
EP 32 Epimedium x rubrum 'Sweetheart' Barrenwort 1 QT
ERA 114 Eragrostis spectabilis Purple Lovegrass 2 QT
EUP 3 Eupatorium maculatum 'Gateway' Joe Pye Weed 2 QT
GMB 55 Geranium macrorrhizum ‘Bevan's’ Cranesbill 2 QT
HEL 11 Helianthus salicifolius Willowleaf Sunflower 2 QT
HEU 27 Heuchera villosa 'Autumn Bride' Autumn Bride Coral Bells 2 QT
HSE 8 Helenium 'Sahin's Early Flowerer' Sahin's Early Flowerer Sneezeweed 2 QT
PVS 20 Panicum virgatum 'Shenandoah' Shenandoah Switch Grass 2 Gal.
PX 91 Polystichum acrostichoides Christmas Fern 2 QT
RF 5 Rudbeckia fulgida 'Goldstrum' Goldstrum Black-Eyed Susan 2 QT
SH 71 Sporobolus heterolepsis Prairie Dropseed 1 Gal.
SO 6 Stachys officinalis Bishop's Wort 2 QT
TC 22 Thermopsis caroliniana Carolina Lupine 2 QT
VER 42 Vernonia lettermannii 'Iron Butterfly' Iron Butterfly Ironweed 2 QT
WAL 62 Waldsteinia ternata Siberian Barren Strawberry 2 QT
XAN 88 Xanthorhiza simplicissima Yellowroot 2 QT

Plant List - Trees and Shrubs
ID Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size

AAB 2 Amelanchier grandiflora 'Autumn Brilliance' Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry 2 1/1" Cal.
BBG 27 Buxus microphylla 'Baby Gem' Baby Gem Boxwood 4-4 1/2'
BDI 3 Buddlea 'Davidii' Butterfly Bush 4-5'
CFF 21 Carpinus betulus 'Frans Fontaine' Frans Fontaine Hornbeam 1 1/2-2" Cal.
CVI 1 Chionanthus virginicus Fringe Tree 7-8'
HAL 3 Halesia carolina 'Jersey Belle' Jersey Belle Carolina Silverbelle 1 1/2" Cal.
HPG 3 Hydrangea paniculata 'Grandiflora' PeeGee Panicle Hydrangea 5 Gal.
HYP 16 Hypercum 'Hidcote' St. Johnswort 5 Gal.
JBD 13 Juniperus communis depressa 'AmiDak' Blueberry Delight Juniper 2 Gal.
JPN 15 Juniperus procumbens 'Nana' Dwarf Japanese Garden Juniper 3 Gal.
LT 1 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 2 1/2" Cal.
MD 35 Microbiota decussata Russian Arborvitae 2 G
MG 22 Myrica gale Sweetgale 2 Gal.
OV 1 Ostrya virginiana American Hophornbeam 2-2.5" Cal.
PHC 1 Pinus sylvestris 'Hillside Creeper' Hillside Creeper Scotch Pine 3 Gal.
PSM 6 Pinus strobus 'Minuta' Minuta White Pine 3'
RGL 45 Rhus aromatica 'Grow Low' Grow Low Sumac 18"+ Ht.
SMK 11 Syringa patula 'Miss Kim' Miss Kim Lilac 3-4' Ht.
TCG 2 Tilia cordata 'Greenspire' Greenspire Littleleaf Linden 2 1/2" Cal.
TJR 18 Thuja plicata 'Junior Giant' Junior Giant Arborvitae 8-10'
TOS 19 Thuja occidentalis 'Smaragd' American Arborvitae 8-10'
VCC 5 Viburnum carlesi 'Cayuga' Cayuga Koreanspice Viburnum 4-5'
VOC 7 Viburnum opulus 'Compactum' European Cranberrybush 4-5'
VTC 3 Viburnum trilobum 'Compacta' Compact American Cranberry Viburnum 4-5'

NOTE: IRRIGATION IN THE FORM OF SPRINKLER 
HEADS IN THE LAWN AREAS AND DRIP IRRIGATION IN 
PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE SOURCED FROM THE CITY 
OF PORTSMOUTH'S MUNICIPAL WATER, AND SHALL 
INCLUDE A BACK FLOW PREVENTION.
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NOTE: IRRIGATION IN THE FORM OF SPRINKLER 
HEADS IN THE LAWN AREAS AND DRIP IRRIGATION IN 
PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE SOURCED FROM THE CITY 
OF PORTSMOUTH'S MUNICIPAL WATER, AND SHALL 
INCLUDE A BACK FLOW PREVENTION.

Plant List - Off-Site Trees + Shrubs
ID Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size

CK 3 Cladrastis kentukea Yellowwood 2 1/2" Cal.
CR 20 Cornus racemosa Grey Dogwood 5 Gal.
HAL 2 Halesia carolina 'Jersey Belle' Jersey Belle Carolina Silverbelle 1 1/2" Cal.
HYP 12 Hypercum 'Hidcote' St. Johnswort 5 Gal.
JBD 25 Juniperus communis depressa 'AmiDak' Blueberry Delight Juniper 2 Gal.
JES 6 Juniperus virginiana 'Emerald Sentinel' Emerald Sentinel Red Cedar 3" Cal.
MG 31 Myrica gale Sweetgale 2 Gal.
MP 26 Myrica pensylvanica Northern Bayberry 2 Gal.
NS 4 Nyssa sylvetica Black Tupelo 3" Cal.
OV 2 Ostrya virginiana American Hophornbeam 2-2.5" Cal.
RGL 187 Rhus aromatica 'Grow Low' Grow Low Sumac 18"+ Ht.
RYC 5 Rhododendron yaku. 'Crete' Yaku Crete Rhododendron 3-4'
SA 6 Sassafras albidum Sassafras 3 1/2" Cal.
VTC 3 Viburnum trilobum 'Compacta' Compact American Cranberry Viburnum 4-5'

Plant List - Off-Site Perennials
ID Qty Botanical Name Common Name Scheduled Size

AND 925 Andropogon ger. ‘Blackhawks’ Big Bluestem Plugs
BAP 15 Baptisia australis 'Screaming Yellow' False Indigo 2 QT
DES 43 Deschampsia cespitosa Tussock Grass 1 Gal.
ERA 30 Eragrostis spectabilis Purple Lovegrass 2 QT
GMB 16 Geranium macrorrhizum ‘Bevan's’ Cranesbill 2 QT
LIA 363 Liatris spicata Gayfeather 2 QT
PVS 63 Panicum virgatum 'Shenandoah' Shenandoah Switch Grass 2 Gal.
RF 13 Rudbeckia fulgida 'Goldstrum' Goldstrum Black-Eyed Susan 2 QT
SH 45 Sporobolus heterolepsis Prairie Dropseed 1 Gal.
XAN 2 Xanthorhiza simplicissima Yellowroot 2 QT
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NOTES:
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2. GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE TRIANGULAR SPACED IN ROWS PARALLEL TO STRAIGHT EDGES

AND SHALL BE EVENLY SPACED IN ROWS PARALLEL TO CURVE EDGES.
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(1/2 PKG. PER UP TO 3' SHRUB

ADD BONE MEAL TO SOIL MIX

ADD MYCOR TREE W/ TERA SORB

BACKFILL WITH SOIL DUG FROM 
HOLE. BACKFILL IN THREE LIFTS, 
WATER THOROUGHLY BETWEEN 
LIFTS. ROOTBALL TO SIT DIRECTLY 
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. NO MORE 
THAN 20% COMPOST TO BE USED IN 
BACKFILL.

2-3 TIMES ROOT BALL

SCALE: NTS
B&B SHRUB PLANTING3

L-2

SCALE: NTS
TREE PLANTING - 2"+ CAL.1

3" SHREDDED UNTREATED
BARK MULCH PLACED

ABOVE FINISH GRADE OVER
PLANTING HOLE

6' MIN. DIA. PLANT SAUCER

REMOVE ALL WIRE & BURLAP FROM ROOT 
BALL AND PLANTING HOLE

DO NOT FILL SOIL OVER TOP OF ROOT BALL
(ROOT COLLAR SHOULD BE 2-3" ABOVE FINISH GRADE)

MIN. 3 TIMES ROOT BALL (ALL SIDES)

BACKFILL WITH SOIL DUG FROM HOLE. 
BACKFILL IN THREE LIFTS, WATER 
THOROUGHLY BETWEEN LIFTS. NO 
MORE THAN 20% COMPOST TO BE USED 
IN BACKFILL.

1 PKG. PER  3'  + SHRUB) OR EQUAL.
(1/2 PKG. PER UP TO 3' SHRUB
ADD MYCOR TREE W/ TERA SORB
NOTE:

L-2

ROOT BALL TO SIT
DIRECTLY ON

UNDISTURBED SOIL

2'

4"
 M

IN
.

& 2' BEYOND SHRUB SPREAD
SAUCERS TO BE 4" HIGH 

1 PKG. PER  3'  + SHRUB) OR EQUAL.
(1/2 PKG. PER UP TO 3' SHRUB
ADD MYCOR TREE W/ TERA SORB

NOTE:

SCALE: NTS
PYRAMIDAL EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING2

L-2

3" SHREDDED UNTREATED BARK MULCH PLACED 
ABOVE FINISH GRADE OVER PLANTING HOLE

REMOVE ALL WIRE & BURLAP FROM ROOT 
BALL AND PLANTING HOLE

DO NOT FILL SOIL OVER TOP OF ROOT BALL
(ROOT COLLAR SHOULD BE 2-3" ABOVE FINISH GRADE)

MIN. 3 TIMES ROOT BALL (ALL SIDES)

BACKFILL WITH SOIL DUG FROM HOLE. BACKFILL IN THREE 
LIFTS, WATER THOROUGHLY BETWEEN LIFTS. NO MORE 
THAN 20% COMPOST TO BE USED IN BACKFILL. ROOT BALL 
TO SIT DIRECTLY ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.

NOTE: SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 1" & NO MORE THAN 2" ABOVE FINISH
GRADE, DEPENDING UPON SITE CONDITIONS.

COMPACTED SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING

EXISTING SUBGRADE

FINISH GRADE

3"  MULCH

RECEIVING HOLE SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY
2 TIMES LARGER THAN THE ROOT BALL

BACKFILL PLANTING PITS WITH NATIVE SOIL

SCALE: NTS
SHRUB/GROUND COVER PLANTING DETAIL5

L-2

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL PLANT MATERIALS IN QUANTITIES SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE THE 
PLANTINGS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
3. ALL MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD 
FOR NURSERY STOCK PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN. 
4. ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 
5. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE EXACTLY AS SPECIFIED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  IF PLANT SPECIES 
CULTIVARS ARE FOUND TO VARY FROM THAT SPECIFIED AT ANY TIME DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO HAVE THE CONTRACTOR REPLACE THAT PLANT MATERIAL. 
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PLANT DELIVERED TO THE SITE FOR 
AESTHETIC REASONS BEFORE PLANTING. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE QUALITY 
FOR ALL THE PLANTS.
6. PLANTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL AT THE PLACE OF GROWTH, UPON DELIVERY OR 
AT THE JOB SITE WHILE WORK IS ON-GOING TO CONFORMITY TO SPECIFIED QUALITY, SIZE AND VARIETY.
7. PLANTS FURNISHED IN CONTAINERS SHALL HAVE THE ROOTS WELL ESTABLISHED IN THE SOIL MASS AND 
SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE (1) GROWING SEASON.  ROOT-BOUND PLANTS OR INADEQUATELY SIZED CONTAINERS 
TO SUPPORT THE PLANT MAY BE DEEMED UNACCEPTABLE.
8. NO PLANT SHALL BE PUT IN THE GROUND BEFORE GRADING HAS BEEN FINISHED AND APPROVED BY THE 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
9. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND DETAILED PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
10. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED THOROUGHLY TWICE DURING THE FIRST 24-HOUR PERIOD AFTER PLANTING.  
ALL PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED WEEKLY, OR MORE OFTEN IF NECESSARY, DURING THE FIRST GROWING 
SEASON.
11. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR NOT LESS THAN ONE FULL YEAR FROM THE 
TIME OF PROVISIONAL ACCEPTANCE.  DURING THIS TIME, THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL PLANT MATERIALS IN 
THE ABOVE MANNER.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSPECT THE PLANTS TO ENSURE PROPER 
CARE.  IF THE CONTRACTOR IS DISSATISFIED WITH THE CARE GIVEN, HE SHALL IMMEDIATELY, AND IN 
SUFFICIENT TIME TO PERMIT THE CONDITION TO BE RECTIFIED, NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN WRITING 
OR OTHERWISE FORFEIT HIS CLAIM. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRUNE PLANTINGS OF DEAD LIMBS OR 
TWIGS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF GROWTH.
12. FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WILL BE MADE UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S REQUEST 
AFTER ALL CORRECTIVE WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED.
13. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHOULD REPLACE DEAD PLANTINGS IMMEDIATELY UPON OWNER DIRECTION 
WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD AND AGAIN AT THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
HAVE REPLACED ANY PLANT MATERIAL THAT IS MISSING, NOT TRUE TO SIZE AS SPECIFIED, THAT HAVE DIED, 
THAT HAVE LOST THEIR NATURAL SHAPE DUE TO DEAD BRANCHES, EXCESSIVE PRUNING OR INADEQUATE OR 
IMPROPER CARE, OR THAT ARE, IN THE OPINION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, IN UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY 
CONDITION. 
14. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE GRASS COMMON TO REGION EXCEPT FOR INTERIOR LANDSCAPED ISLANDS OR 
WHERE OTHER PLANT MATERIAL IS CALLED FOR.
15. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE PLANTED IN MULCH BEDS WITH DEFINED AND CUT EDGES TO SEPARATE TURF 
GRASS AREAS.
16. FOR ANY LANDSCAPE AREA SO DESIGNATED TO REMAIN, WHETHER ON OR OFF-SITE, REMOVE WEEDS, 
ROCKS, CONSTRUCTION ITEMS, ETC., THEN APPLY GRASS SEED OR PINE BARK MULCH AS DEPICTED ON PLANS.
17. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FEED AND PRUNE EX. TREES, ON OR JUST OFF SITE, THAT HAVE 
EXPERIENCED ROOT BASE INTRUSION OR DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION IMMEDIATELY AND FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD AT THE DIRECTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
18. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH TEMPORARY SNOW FENCING AT THE EDGE OF THE 
EX. TREE CANOPY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT STORE VEHICLES OR MATERIALS WITHIN THE LANDSCAPED 
AREAS.  ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING TREES, SHRUBS OR LAWN SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO 
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
19. ALL MULCH AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A 2-3" LAYER OF SHREDDED PINE BARK MULCH.
20. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
21. ALL PLANTING HOLES TO BE HAND-DUG, EXCEPT IN NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH NEW PLANTING PITS, 
PLANTING NEAR CURBS, OR AREAS WHERE SILVA CELLS WILL BE USED. IF HOLES ARE MACHINE-DUG, BOTTOM 
OF HOLES NEED TO BE THE APPROPRIATE HEIGHT, AND FIRMED BY THE MACHINE TO CREATE STABILITY FOR 
THE PLANT MATERIAL.
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AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC. 
,.._...,. A DIVISION OF HALEY WARD, INC.-~ 

WWW.HALEYWARD.COM 

200 Griffin Road, Unit 3 
Portsmo.uth, NH 0;)801 
601.430.9282 

NOTES: 
1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIG SAFE AT 
1-888-DIG-SAFE (1-888-344-7233) AT LEAST 72 
HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION ON 
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHIN 100 FEET OF 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIBLE 
TO MAINTAIN MARKS. DIG SAFE TICKETS EXPIRE IN THIRTY 
DAYS. 

2) UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON 
BEST AVAILABLE EVIDENCE AND ARE NOT FIELD VERIFIED. 
LOCATING AND PROTECTING ANY ABOVEGROUND OR 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF 

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWNER. UTILITY CONFLICTS 
SHOULD BE REPORTED AT ONCE TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER. 

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION 

CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THE "NEW 
HAMPSHIRE STORMWATER MANUAL, VOLUME 3, EROSION 

AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION. (NHDES 

DECEMBER 2008). 

COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
581 LAFAYETTE ROAD 
PORTSMOUTH, N .H. 

3 BUILDING GRADES 

2 GRADES 

1 ISSUED FOR APPROVAL 
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NO. DESCRIPTION 

REVISIONS 

SCALE: 1 "=20' 

GRADING DRAINAGE 
EROSION CONTROL PLAN 

FB 259 PG 10 
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DATE 
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